recoverable amount remains supportable.

The Group has conducted sensitivity testing to the recoverable amount, in order to understand the relevance of these various factors in arriving at the
value in use.

– Dividend within the plan period – To assess the impact of reasonable changes in performance on our base case impairment analysis and
headroom, we flexed the dividend within the plan period by +10% and -10%. In doing so, the value in use varied by approximately 10.0% around
the central scenario.

– Long term growth rate – To assess the impact of reasonable changes in the long-term growth rate on our base case impairment analysis and
headroom, we flexed the long-term growth rate by +1% and -1%. In doing so, the value in use varied by approximately 7.1% around the central
scenario.

– Discount rate – To assess the impact of reasonable changes in the dividend payout ratio on our base case impairment analysis and headroom,
we flexed the average discount rate by +2% and -2%. In doing so, the value in use varied by approximately 13.0% around the central scenario.

When applying these stressed factors, no scenario suggested an impairment of goodwill would be required.

15. SHARE CAPITAL
 2022 2021

 £’k £’k

Authorised share capital

250,000,000 ordinary shares of £0.001 each  250   250

Issued ordinary share capital (fully paid up):

250,000,000 ordinary shares of £0.001 each  250   250

All shares are unrestricted and carry equal voting rights.

As at 31 December 2022, The Sabre Insurance Group Employee Benefit Trust held 1,431,576 (2021: 866,855) of the 250,000,000 issued ordinary
shares with a nominal value of £1,431.58 (2021: £866.86) in connection with the operation of the Group’s share plans. Refer to Notes 16 and 17
for additional information on own shares held.

16. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

The Group operates equity-settled share-based schemes for all employees in the form of a Long-Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”), Deferred Bonus Plan
(“DBP”) and Share Incentive Plans (“SIP”), including Free Shares and Save As You Earn (“SAYE”). The shares are in the ultimate parent company,